SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS

March 21, 2007 Hearing Room B
8:30 A.M. Tapes 38 — 39
(Corrected 6/5/07)
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair
Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair
Sen. Peter Courtney
Sen. Jeff Kruse

MEMBERS EXCUSED: Sen. Margaret Carter

STAFF PRESENT: Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
Josh Bishop, Committee Assistant

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Chair
Rep. Sara Gelser, Vice Chair
Rep. Ron Maurer
Rep. Jean Cowan
Rep. Tina Kotek
Rep. Vic Gilliam

MEMBERS EXCUSED: Rep. Andy Olson, Vice Chair

VISITING MEMBER: Rep. Mitch Greenlick
Rep. Brain Clem

STAFF PRESENT: Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
Susan Wyant, Committee Assistant

MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:
SB 229 — Public Hearing and Work Session
Informational Meeting - Oregon State Hospital Siting

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
38A 004 Chair Monnes Anderson calls the Senate Committee on

Health Policy and Public Affairs to order at 8:30 a.m.
SB 229 — PUBLIC HEARING

005 Chair Monnes Anderson
007 Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
38A 010 Chair Monnes Anderson
015 Susan Dale, Chair, Oregon Board of Psychological
Examiners
016 Karen Berry, Investigator, Oregon Board of Psychological

Examiners



SB 229 — WORK SESSION

019
020

022
023

025

026

027

Chair Monnes Anderson
Dale

Chair Monnes Anderson

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT SB 229-2
amendments dated 3/16/07 (EXHIBIT A).

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Carter

Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares
the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 229 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Carter

Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares
the motion CARRIED.

SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.

INFORMATIONAL MEETING — OREGON STATE HOSPITAL SITING

39A

39A

38B

030
037

039
051

053

055
306
321
376
439
013
031
045
059
142
143
180
180
196
239
252
274
290
293
336
003
021

Chair Monnes Anderson

Chair Tomei opens the House Committee on Human
Services and Women’s Wellness

Chair Monnes Anderson

Bruce Goldberg, Director, Oregon Department of Human
Services (EXHIBIT B, C)

Robert E. Nikkel, Assistant Director, Addictions and Mental
Health Division, Oregon Department of Human Services
(EXHIBIT D)

Goldberg

Sen. Gordly

Goldberg

Nikkel

Chair Monnes Anderson

Nikkel

Goldberg

Sen. Kruse

Goldberg

Nikkel

Goldberg

Chair Tomei

Rep. Gelser

Goldberg

Rep. Gelser

Nikkel

Sen. Gordly

Chair Monnes Anderson

Goldberg

David Clyne, City Administrator, Junction City

Sen. Courtney

Nikkel



026 Sen. Courtney

037 Goldberg

101 Rep. Greenlick
104 Goldberg

110 Rep Greenlick
111 Clyne

111 Rep. Greenlick
112 Clyne

116 Chair Tomei
122 Goldberg

129 Chair Tomei
135 Rep. Greenlick
140 Karen Brazeau, Oregon State Hospital Replacement Project

Specialist, Addictions and Mental Health Division,
Department of Human Services

163 Sen. Monnes Anderson
176 Goldberg
213 Nikkel
228 Rep. Cowan
230 Chair Monnes Anderson
236 Rep. Cowan
237 Goldberg
245 Chair Tomei
38B 246 Rep. Cowan
253 Goldberg
259 Chair Monnes Anderson
259 Rep. Maurer
260 Goldberg
325 Rep. Maurer
339 Nikkel
356 Rep. Maurer
368 Nikkel
388 Rep. Maurer
391 Nikkel
397 Sen. Kruse
417 Nikkel
418 Sen. Kruse
419 Goldberg
39B 007 Chair Monnes Anderson
010 Goldberg
013 Chair Monnes Anderson
017 Chair Tomei
019 Chair Monnes Anderson
028 Goldberg
054 Sen. Gordly
063 Goldberg
077 Chair Tomei
076 Rep. Kotek

081 Nikkel



EXHIBIT SUMMARY

39B

087
090
099
102
113

114
119
126
126
148
179
187
193

Sowp

SB 229, -2 amendments, 1 pp

Rep. Kotek

Nikkel

Rep. Kotek

Nikkel

Chair Monnes Anderson adjourns the Senate Committee on
Health Policy and Public Affairs at 10:09 a.m.

Rep. Kotek

Nikkel

Chair Tomei

Rep. Clem

Goldberg

Nikkel

Rep. Clem

Chair Tomei adjourns the House Committee on Human
Services and Women’s Wellness at 10:15 a.m.

Oregon State Hospital Siting, fact sheet, Bruce Goldberg, 4 pp
Oregon State Hospital Siting, Siting Proposal, Bruce Goldberg, 376 pp
Oregon State Hospital Siting, Report for Oregon State Hospital Master Plan, Robert E.

Nikkel, 41 pp



