SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS

March 21, 2007 Hearing Room B 8:30 A.M. Tapes 38 – 39

(Corrected 6/5/07)

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair

Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair

Sen. Peter Courtney Sen. Jeff Kruse

MEMBERS EXCUSED: Sen. Margaret Carter

STAFF PRESENT: Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator

Josh Bishop, Committee Assistant

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Chair

Rep. Sara Gelser, Vice Chair

Rep. Ron Maurer Rep. Jean Cowan Rep. Tina Kotek Rep. Vic Gilliam

MEMBERS EXCUSED: Rep. Andy Olson, Vice Chair

VISITING MEMBER: Rep. Mitch Greenlick

Rep. Brain Clem

STAFF PRESENT: Andy Smith, Committee Administrator

Susan Wyant, Committee Assistant

MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:

SB 229 – Public Hearing and Work Session

Informational Meeting - Oregon State Hospital Siting

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
38A	004	Chair Monnes Anderson calls the Senate Committee on
		Health Policy and Public Affairs to order at 8:30 a.m.
SB 229 – PU	BLIC HEARING	
	005	Chair Monnes Anderson
	007	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
38A	010	Chair Monnes Anderson
	015	Susan Dale, Chair, Oregon Board of Psychological
		Examiners
	016	Karen Berry, Investigator, Oregon Board of Psychological
		Examiners

	019	Chair Monnes Anderson			
	020	Dale			
SB 229 – WORK SESSION					
	022	Chair Monnes Anderson			
	023	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT SB 229-2			
		amendments dated 3/16/07 (EXHIBIT A).			
	025	VOTE: 4-0-1			
		EXCUSED: 1 - Carter			
		Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares			
	0.0.0	the motion CARRIED.			
	026	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 229 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.			
	027	VOTE: 4-0-1			
	027	EXCUSED: 1 - Carter			
		Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares			
		the motion CARRIED.			
		SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.			
INFORMATIONAL MEETING – OREGON STATE HOSPITAL SITING					
IN ORMAN	030	Chair Monnes Anderson			
	037	Chair Tomei opens the House Committee on Human			
	007	Services and Women's Wellness			
	039	Chair Monnes Anderson			
	051	Bruce Goldberg, Director, Oregon Department of Human			
		Services (EXHIBIT B, C)			
	053	Robert E. Nikkel, Assistant Director, Addictions and Mental			
		Health Division, Oregon Department of Human Services			
		(EXHIBIT D)			
	055	Goldberg			
	306	Sen. Gordly			
	321	Goldberg			
	376	Nikkel			
	439	Chair Monnes Anderson			
39A	013	Nikkel			
	031	Goldberg			
	045	Sen. Kruse			
	059	Goldberg			
39A	142	Nikkel			
	143	Goldberg			
	180	Chair Tomei			
	180	Rep. Gelser			
	196	Goldberg			
	239	Rep. Gelser			
	252	Nikkel			
	274	Sen. Gordly			
	290	Chair Monnes Anderson			
	293	Goldberg David Chara City Administrator Innetion City			
20D	336	David Clyne, City Administrator, Junction City			
38B	003	Sen. Courtney			
	021	Nikkel			

	026	Sen. Courtney
	037	Goldberg
	101	Rep. Greenlick
	104	Goldberg
	110	Rep Greenlick
	111	Clyne
	111	Rep. Greenlick
	112	Clyne
	116	Chair Tomei
	122	Goldberg
	129	Chair Tomei
	135	Rep. Greenlick
	140	Karen Brazeau, Oregon State Hospital Replacement Project
		Specialist, Addictions and Mental Health Division,
		Department of Human Services
	163	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	176	Goldberg
	213	Nikkel
	228	Rep. Cowan
	230	Chair Monnes Anderson
	236	Rep. Cowan
	237	Goldberg
	245	Chair Tomei
38B	246	Rep. Cowan
	253	Goldberg
	259	Chair Monnes Anderson
	259	Rep. Maurer
	260	Goldberg
	325	Rep. Maurer
	339	Nikkel
	356	Rep. Maurer
	368	Nikkel
	388	Rep. Maurer
	391	Nikkel
	397	Sen. Kruse
	417	Nikkel
	418	Sen. Kruse
	419	Goldberg
39B	007	Chair Monnes Anderson
	010	Goldberg
	013	Chair Monnes Anderson
	017	Chair Tomei
	019	Chair Monnes Anderson
	028	Goldberg
	054	Sen. Gordly
	063	Goldberg
	077	Chair Tomei
	076	Rep. Kotek
	081	Nikkel

	087	Rep. Kotek
	090	Nikkel
	099	Rep. Kotek
	102	Nikkel
	113	Chair Monnes Anderson adjourns the Senate Committee on
		Health Policy and Public Affairs at 10:09 a.m.
	114	Rep. Kotek
	119	Nikkel
	126	Chair Tomei
	126	Rep. Clem
39B	148	Goldberg
	179	Nikkel
	187	Rep. Clem
	193	Chair Tomei adjourns the House Committee on Human
		Services and Women's Wellness at 10:15 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 229, -2 amendments, 1 pp
- B. Oregon State Hospital Siting, fact sheet, Bruce Goldberg, 4 pp
- C. Oregon State Hospital Siting, Siting Proposal, Bruce Goldberg, 376 pp
- D. Oregon State Hospital Siting, Report for Oregon State Hospital Master Plan, Robert E. Nikkel, 41 pp